## The Corporation of the City Of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 69 - 2012**

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Transfer and Grant of Flooding Easement between the City of Kenora and Ontario Power Generation Inc. over part of Old Fort Island and part of Tunnel Island, City of Kenora, District of Kenora

**Whereas** the Corporation of the City of Kenora is the owner of the lands described in Schedule "A" of the attached Flooding Easement Agreement;

**And Whereas** Ontario Power Generation Inc. has flooded or is about to flood part of the lands as described in Schedule "C" attached;

**Now Therefore** The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- **1 That** the Mayor and Clerk of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the attached Flooding Easement Agreement.
- **2.** That Ontario Power Generation Inc. pays all related costs related to the Flooding Easement over the above noted property.
- **3.** That this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second time this 22 Day of May, 2012. By-Law Read a Third and Final time this 22 Day of May, 2012.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
David S. Canfield
City Cler